own or operate, any other Lil’ Kickers Program or other substantially similar business at any location 
within the Exclusive Area. 

3.  FEES AND PAYMENTS 

3.1 Franchise Fee.  Upon execution of this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a fee (“Franchise 
Fee”) of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00).  The Franchise Fee shall be deemed fully 
earned upon execution of this Agreement and is nonrefundable, except under certain conditions set 
forth under Sections 5.2 and 8.3.   

3.2 Royalty Fees. 

(a) Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor a monthly “Royalty Fee” equal to nine percent (9%) of